

No. 21-248

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE  
NAACP, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENTS**

---

JOSHUA H. STEIN  
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Sarah G. Boyce  
James W. Doggett  
Deputy Solicitors General

Sripriya Narasimhan  
Deputy General Counsel

South A. Moore  
General Counsel Fellow

Olga E. Vysotskaya de Brito  
Terence Steed  
Mary Carla Babb  
Laura McHenry  
Special Deputy Attorneys  
General

N.C. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 716-6400  
rpark@ncdoj.gov

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. North Carolina Enacts a Photo-ID  
    Law.....2

    B. The Attorney General Defends the  
    Law, and Petitioners Seek to Intervene ..5

    C. Petitioners Move to Intervene  
    Again .....8

    D. The Fourth Circuit Affirms .....11

    E. State Respondents Successfully  
    Defend S.B. 824 in Federal Court.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....18

ARGUMENT.....18

    I. A Proposed Intervenor Must Overcome  
    a Presumption of Adequacy When It  
    Shares an Interest with an Existing  
    Party and State Law Cannot Relieve  
    That Burden ..... 19

        A. An Intervenor Must Have a  
        Significantly Protectable Interest,  
        Which May Be Defined by State  
        Statute .....20

B.	An Intervenor Bears the Burden of Establishing That Representation of Its Interests May Be Inadequate .....	20
C.	An Intervenor Must Overcome a Presumption of Adequacy When It Shares an Interest with an Existing Party.....	24
D.	State Law Has No Bearing on the Adequacy Analysis.....	28
II.	The Proper Standard of Review for a District Court’s Adequacy Determination Is Abuse of Discretion .....	30
A.	Petitioners Waived Any Argument That Adequacy Is Reviewed De Novo....	31
B.	Adequacy Is Appropriately Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion .....	31
III.	State Respondents Take No Position on Intervention but Are Adequately Defending the State’s Interests .....	35
A.	The Presumption of Adequacy Applies..	36
B.	State Respondents Are Adequately Defending S.B. 824 in This Case .....	39
C.	Petitioners Cannot Intervene to Represent the Entire State .....	49
	CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	48
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	54
<i>Alexander v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. COA 21-77 (N.C. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2022) .....	46
<i>Am. Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v.</i> <i>City of Chicago</i> , 865 F.2d 144 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	21
<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , 861 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	47
<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , No. 1:16-cv-54 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 12, 2016) .....	47
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Blake v. Pallan</i> , 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	54

<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	54
<i>Buscemi v. Bell</i> , 964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	46
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967) .....	20, 26
<i>City of Emeryville v. Robinson</i> , 621 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018) .....	52, 54
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 822 S.E.2d 286 (N.C. 2018) .....	44
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	35
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	4, 14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	38
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Gov't Ethics &amp; Elections Pracs.</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	23

<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	20
<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	44
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>FTC v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v.</i> <i>Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Fussell v. N.C. Farm Bureau</i> <i>Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 695 S.E.2d 437 (N.C. 2010) .....	9
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	31
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	31
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v.</i> <i>Sec'y of State</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	21
<i>Harris v. Reeves</i> , 946 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	29

<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	47
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 633 F. Supp. 454 (W.D.N.C. 1986) .....	38
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	33
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 18-CVS-15292 (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct.) .....	10
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , No. COA22-16 (N.C. Ct. App.) .....	18
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	54
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277, 315 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>In re Separation of Powers</i> , 295 S.E.2d 589 (N.C. 1982) .....	52, 53
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Inhabitants of Town of Jay</i> , 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	49
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010) .....	33
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	4



<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	47
<i>Martin v. Thornburg</i> , 359 S.E.2d 472 (N.C. 1987).....	6, 37, 38, 53
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>McCrorry v. Berger</i> , 781 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2016).....	52
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	31
<i>N.C. All. of Retired Ams. v.</i> <i>N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 20-CVS-8881 (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct. 2020) .....	50
<i>N.C. Democratic Party v. Berger</i> , 717 F. App'x 304 (4th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) .....	46
<i>N.C. A. Philip Randolph Inst. v.</i> <i>N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 1:20-cv-00876 (M.D.N.C.).....	47
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	23
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	20
<i>Olden v. Hagerstown Cash Reg., Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	20

<i>Pennsylvania v. Rizzo</i> , 530 F.2d 501 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23, 25, 27, 42
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	37
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	48
<i>Rural Empowerment Ass’n for Cmty. Help v. State</i> , 2021-NCCOA-693, 2021 WL 6014722 (N.C. Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2021).....	46
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225, 233 (1991).....	33
<i>Sam Fox Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961).....	24
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Wallace v. Bone</i> , 286 S.E.2d 79 (N.C. 1982).....	52, 53
<i>Stockman v. Leddy</i> , 129 P. 220 (Colo. 1912) .....	53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25, 27

<i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Barnstable</i> , 969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....	34
<i>Tice v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 312 S.E.2d 241 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984) .....	51
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Tri-State Generation &amp; Transmission Ass'n v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 787 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	32, 35
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	49
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon</i> , 696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	48
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	47
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 278 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. 248 (2014).....	33

<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 893 F.2d 1573 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>USPS v. Brennan</i> , 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	24, 27
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Virginia v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>White v. Trew</i> , 736 S.E.2d 166 (N.C. 2013).....	37
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S.Ct. 522 (2021).....	54
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	37
<i>Wolfsen Land &amp; Cattle Co. v.</i> <i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns</i> , 695 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
N.C. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	2, 51, 52, 54
N.C. Const. art. II, § 22 .....	51
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	2

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2403 .....25

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2..... passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-37.7.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6..... passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.3.....53

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-16.....45

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 161-10.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-19.....45

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22.....44

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-25.....45

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-28.....44

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-40.....45

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.8A.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.5.....4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-229.....4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-230.1.....4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.16.....3, 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 (1937).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	32

**Treatises**

6 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2021) .....	24
7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2020) .....	passim
Charles Gibbons, <i>Federal Trial Objections</i> (7th ed. 2020).....	41

**Other Authorities**

<i>Adequate</i> , Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (3d ed. 1929).....	21
<i>Adequate</i> , Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary (1963).....	21
<i>Adequate</i> , Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1961).....	21
Brief for Legislative Defendants, <i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 956 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2020).....	51

James Wm. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I. The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936) .....	22
N.C. Dep't. of Justice, <i>2021 Annual Report</i> (2022).....	6
Opening Statement, <i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 18-CVS-15292 (Wake Cnty. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 2021) .....	43
Reply Brief in Support of Petitioners Motion to Dismiss, <i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , No. 16-833 (filed Mar. 9, 2017) .....	45
SpectrumNews1, <i>Attorney General Explains Decision to Appeal Voter ID Ruling</i> (Jan. 30, 2020).....	46
SpectrumNews1, <i>NC Attorney General On Online Privacy</i> (Jan. 24, 2019) .....	6
